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'''t' 

\!\') ... • • : : ~ t-. ' 

·.·.. .. · Def:en~~~~: has; p~~a~ea tlq_~.;~-~~::'t~.,~~h~.'i.Ol~O,t~~g:_b'.~~rtieS: > 

· :" ··v~1~·-.,rri·y9U.r ··appliccition· p.ated::Ju1y .. l·1e·, 19~2·,·'_'.:ti~ed :wtt·fr :: , . 
the Municipal Board of Alcoh6-Ii.c .. : .. 'Beverage Coritrol«Sf .. the ':·.-.' · .. ;:· __ "· 
Township 9f North ];3~rgen, ::upon,._whiqli.-.YO't:l ;op.tair).ed, you:p,-;c.ur- · 
rent plen'ary" ret'ail coiisumptiorr license~ 'you falsely. stated 
v No"_ tn. answer to Ques;t.ion,,30, , which asks,~. · : 9 Has ~-any ~indi-
vidual. - • ~ .-~ ·:~ ~-~, .. other· than> the app1_:L.i~ amt~·; . ._~ ?;iriy .J~fo~ er~~if,., : .. '·~· .".: 
dj.:rec~Iy. or ind.:Li;-.eci&{v'.,° ... · ±ri,_>th~·: lic.er;i.s~' ~ppl;~ecl ... for: .ot:'. ... fri , . 
th~,. bus.ines-s'. to''.b'~:· c.ondu,ct.eGl · tihder, ·.$fiicJ. ~-r:rci.ense;i ~·, .-J1h~reas 
in t·ruth a:nd . fa.c"t ~ .. Car~en: Lateano·~ 'and )Jr~ei?i1·a· .. ·1~te~no hast ~uch .. 
an interest . in" th·at .. they""were ·.the rear· and' be'neficial owners' 

.. of:: the licens.ed l;J4siness . .and were .p~rmit~ed .- to. ;retain. all:. the 
,, .. ".'prpfits de.rived.,fr"om ~he b~lSiness after" .. p.aymerit 'to. you' of; ~' 

fixed, monthly. f ~.~; , s_aid". f als.e.:, st.at.~n:i~·ir~ ~ :befn'g '"~pi· viplati qn: ' of Re s·. ·33~1-25:. " .. ,. .. . ., - . ,., __ ,, ........ "'. --- ·- ..... ~·.. .. . .. 

n2o -. In, your af9;re.sa~9, ·;application: for license, you falsely 
stated 'iNof· in. a~sWE,?-j;. t.6 ·Question 31, which· asks~ 9 Have you 
agreed to pay"·ahi e'mployee, or other person, any portion or 
percentage of the profits or iricome (by way of rent, salary 
or otherwise) derived from the business to be conducted under 
the license applied for?', whereas in truth and fact you had· 
agreed to permit Carmen Lateano and Maeona Lateano to retain 
all of the profits derived from the licensed business after 
payment to you of a fixed monthly fee; said false statement 
being in violation of R. S~ 33~1-~5 •. 

nJ. ·From July 29, 1952 until the present time, you know­
ingly aided· and abetted· Carmen Lateano·and Maeona Lateano 
to exercise, contrary to~. s. 33;1-26~ the rights and privi­
leges of your current plenary retail consumption license~ 
thereby yourself vi~lating IL~ So 33 :l-52oiY 
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The file' ~~r.ein 'di.s6)~bs.~s. tllaf··.on·, j·u+Y~. 29/;t952. the license in 
question, then held .. by" Carmen Lateano,· wa·s· tr•a'nsfe·rred by the local 
issuing authority to defendant who was the owner of the building where 
the licensed, _bus.iness had been- c.onducted. · It appears that. aft:~-r:1.~he .. 
transfer wa's·, approved an agreement was entered into between·"th"e · ~'·"'· "·· 
defendant and the former licensee whereby the money paid by defendant 
to the forme:( li.c;.~ns.ee w~-s .- t.q., pe.:-· de.popj. t.ed .... ip" a .. l;:>ank,. i.P .th~ p.q.m~ .:of 
the forrn.¢P · iic~r)se~:~ 's ... C?-~tor·ri~y~.· ··:.:·T1~e ... ·'.at.to~--~~rY:- ha~·.::th.$.;·~l?r.fvirege '.:Q:r ,, · · 
drawing~« c.P.~.·cks:.£,or:--paymeqt .qf;,:::tills--i~curred:for· ~nippJ~.e·s ;.E).nd ·S$Y'.yices 
that w~re ·n.~¢'e~3'$ary..·~-~ri 'the-.. · dp,ef:'·atibp"'·or tl?.e:~·ti:c.¢nse:d,,.: b\i.si,n'e's's:~. : ~rne 
agreement further pr;o.V:tde.d :that: ... ali ~prof1 t~3"-!w.ere .t'o "he ·-'r'et.afhed .. hy . 
the former license({ arid .. 'his wl'.fe" anCi-'that .. th'ey ·wer·e 'to ···c'O'i\'d:uct 'the . 
business free from interference oft any kind fr0m the., .. defendant... He-, 
in turn, was to receive a stipulated amount br:' i-ent ... e.;ach··::mo.ri'tb. J'pr·''·.-

- the use and occupation of the licensed premises. " In· effect',~ ther·e.:.. . 
fore, the l~c,er;is~ wa.s. vwfarmed out~r ·to the former lice!}seE? a;n<i .his wife 
by the defefigC3.1t~:~. .Such action is ?- serious vi,91-atip;rr 1 qf ... t:he .. l.iqµor 
la'V'!s• He Pier··,.Hotel, Inc., Bulletin 897, . Iterp .. _4e, · ·' ''.:.~: .. _ . :1 <";;_; .. ~ ·. -

There is nothing in the reto:td~ .. tcf:~indicat§ that: Carmen· 1 fa1t·e«:imo 
the former licensee I his wife Maeonn -'Lat eano ·; 'br . de"f end ant' were ' ... 
inel~gi ble to hold a liquor license. . . - -~1 -- -· • •· .. • : , .: • • ", 

' .. :: r-. -~·' - ..... ;·.. (·:~', ·- _; ·-; (\ ,l .'. ,.:' . 7:,~·~- ~.:·· .,'. ·. ~ 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. The-.-.iilegal>bp.er.a­
tion of the licensed premises, however,·~ still·~ exists. · Such~· operation 
cannot be \pe:r::mitted 't.:0. ·oontinu?~ ·.,·r. s.ball susR~nd· tht?'·,,l::i;qn:1se..·. for .. tl)e 
balance o:f ~·i·t,s;·te:r:m~>:· Leaye:.=is r..Gserv$d;:to~:thc.~d.efe:o.daDt:, :'.or oth~r .< 
qualified person·;· ·to; -.f:i;1?· ,a .. pGti ti on with me. to' have· the· suspension· 
lifted upon proof of true ownership and operation of. th? li ~ .. E?nse (;and 
business conducted thereunder. No relief will be afforded'' pri·or-'. to 
the expir.ation of .at least twenty days frpm the date upon which the 
suspensi6'n ~'.be'domes: 'effective c:; "I~: ,,R1JSSO ,: Buliet'fn:-.741;··:· Item 4~ 
Re H?~i .~u{~~~~n ~$9,;. ~~~m .6;~< Ee. Calan~riello,., .. Bu.~~~~it?-. 934,,: It~m 9~ 
Re Simon· "Bul'Xeti-n i'938 Item, 6" .\Re· Scull· Bull-et·in. 949··. Item".3 e . . _.,.------~J .' •', 'J ~/: '. ~- . . ::: --~ •· '· ·:-;· ,,'' :>~ ,'!_: ~~· ::-:-.-·. '·-.\ ~' ' ,·• ;._. • /,.: (). ~ •-'•I,~·'. :; :·. "' .· .. ,' 

~· A9~~rB:ingly; i~.· .. is,'_-?fr thfs '30~h, ~~y_·o·f I~~~~·h, · ~9~:3 ~·.. ~>: . 
. ~ ......... ' ..... ~ ••. ./: __ , l_,t •• • .• ; ··., ~· .•. '· .•' ••. , •. -t'~': .••. ".: \.',. ·'· •• ~ -~, 

ORDE~~R·.· tl}~~ 'P~eiiary .. ~e~ail: Co!}stimptiqn. r;i:tc·en:se · C-39, :. i~~med 
by the MunieipaJ.: · f?oard·~·of i;J\l:coholic Beverage. 96ritr~ol·,: of·· the'-Township· 
of, Nortl! ~ B~rg~n ·,:£'6 ~~~nq~y Oh.to~:. :LL+41~ 5'~ · - '4~tfr. Stf.·eet.~ • Ns>rth> Ber, gen, 
be and t.he · s\ame ~is .hereby ·suspended· for .. the', bahince · o'f ·its term;" _ 
effect.ive at. 3 ·~oo~: a•;ni~ ·. Aprft 7' · -'1955.~ .. and· ·it . is, furthe~· _.·, · .·'·: ~· •.' .-

; :~. ~·"' .i·,·-·~ .. ·--·~·'. _: .... · .. r·· · ·-~-'· ~:::.(.t·-: ·. ~ .'1·1 · .. ;- ; .• ~:- -~, :~1_;· ·.· .. ~ ._J,·:,· .. !' .... l:,·· .. ··. ··: ... 
:;- , . • : • . ... , ... ~ ... . ... .,. .t· '"" .. 1 • • - ."1 . • . I .. , . .. ~ : - . . ... . , . . . ,.... " :· f , -

C)RDERED ·that·" in>; the' eVent ·a': cor·recti·on· of th«3 ''illegal; situa-
tion i S , ef.fes~e:cJ.r .. i8§iy~::·,;wiJ);_ b·e :gi yefr as. ·a'f',orEfo'ai.d,·,·to; make~ .applis,ation 
to the Direct·or, for r·est·orati·or1 o'f'·; the' lic·en?s·e pr:j.vii]_e'g:.es~H' · _ · .'. · 

~· '.;' '•· : • ... • .; 1l " : .-! ~ ~ 

.. ! . : ._ : -~ • "' 

j :; . ,·· '" .. 

~ • ' • ~. ,!. .-

j : :~, • 

... . J.'.' .... '1."', .• 
.· ..... ' 

... ·': .:. '. 

...... 

..... ; ',• . 
;.· : . ' l .~ .... . . ~ 1. .: 

· .i .-: DbM:tNlC··, K::: t!AVtCCHIA. 
~ ,.;::: c· .,,· . ...-.. -: : :DJ.+e·cto·:rj. , ,· · · · ,. -· · · ;.-
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2.. DISCIPLINARY: ·PROCEEDINGS .;. :_SA.LE· DURING PROHIBITED "HOURS" ·IN 
.·.: VIOtATION' OF ~RULE. ~!>OF_. STATE -REOTJLATIONS· NO~ 38. - 'PRIOR RECORD.­

LICENSE _SUSPEN_DED-·FOR 4.0. DAYS::, .LESS j FOR PLE_Ae. 

In the Matter.of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

GERALD COHEN 
30 Bridge Street 
Paterson,· ~l. -~-o;.' 

Holder of P1eni{ry ·Retail Consump;-
tion .Li_cense c~266, issued by the ······,­
Board of Al'coliolic Beverage Control_}_,: · 
:.o~ ~h: ~i ~ Y_ 9.: :a:e:s~n: __ · __ _ ) .. 

CONCLUSIONS 
ANff .. ORDER 

:is, • __ 

Theodore D. Rosenberg,·Esq., Att6rney for Defendant-licensee.· 
David S. Piltzer, Esq., appearing( for·· .. Division of Alcoholic 

· · · · · .. · - ::·'. .. · Beverage. Control:~ ~-

BY THE DIRECTbR:~. 
. :·_. 

Defendant- pleaded !12!! .Y:.-1±.ll to a charge alleging "that .. '. he sold 
and delivered and permitted the sale and delivery of an alcoholic · 
beverage. ·at -.retail .in i.ts originG}) .. G.Qntainer -for off-premi's'es -con­
su_mpt-ion ··during. prohibit.ed-hoursr'-in violation of Rule l:of State· 
}\e.gulat.ion.s·No;;:.J8 •. · ·: . .. : .~::~·. · .' , -·· .·. ·· ... '. · 

;. . 

. The file herein discloses that on Fri~ay, March 2} ,_ 1953, at 
.ab.out·' 11.~10 :.i?.m• ,_·an :ABC agent· to'ld. one 'df --the- bart·end~rs· i~· _defend­
ant~ s premises ·that_ he ,~ras going: honie· and wanted to buy ·:a_· pint of 
I-Iunt·er rs"o. ·. ~The, bartender· .:plac .. ed· a pin~ bot.tle of -Hunter· Blended 
Whiskey _._on the ·bar ·an_d cha.rgect" the· :agent t:>3 ~00 for the bott'Te.- The 
agent: .pJ..-ac·ed :the ,-bottle ·in ·hi's- : .. po-cket· ·and left the premises1

, ·-·but 
returned: sho.rtly thereafter with .two other ABC- :agents ·wli9 had been · 

. wai_tj_ng o.utside.- :_ The·.agent.s identi.fied themselves to· the ·bartender, 
who admitted. tJ:_iat -he .had made the .. sale. · ·· · · 

·~ " . ~ 

,_ D.efendant.--has·:-a .prior· record. · Effective ·April ·3,-_ -'1950, the 
Director suspended·ihis license· --for ·.a period -of ten day-s· for selling 
·alcoholi_c beverage:s- to. a minor •. -: Jle~ Cohen, Bulletin '-871:, Item 2. 
The .. m'i.nimum penalty for:- a-iviolation· ·or type ·charged in thi·s case con­
sists of a suspension of the license for fifteen days. However, in· 
vi·ew .of . .-the:--prior:. record o'f de~endant, I shall -suspend. his· license 
for _a ;period: of. twenty ·days.---·. Five ::ctays will _be: remitted· ·because of 
the plea. ent,ered .. 'heTein, .. leaving:'~-:-.a· n·et· suspension of"'fi-ft-e·en days. 
Re Morri s·roe, Bul,l~tin . .95-?1 Item .. 7 ~ ' .. · · · - ·· · 

... ·, .. ,'. 

Accordingly, it: i.s:, :o.n-.t:his 20t·h:·day 'of :·Apr~l 1 .. ' 1953, 

· - :ORDERED .. :·that Plenary; Re.ta±-1· ·.consumption License-:· c...:·266," is-sued 
by ·the· Bo.-ard, .6.f·-.Alcoho1i.c<Bev:erage Control· for: the ;City of Paterson 
to (ferald ,_Gohen,·:_ for pre_mi.ses· JO.. Bridge -Street-:, Paterson;: ·be aJ;1d th& __ __ 
same is her;eby. sus_pertded for· -fift_e~ri: JJ.5_1·. tj.ays,1., __ c9mmenci_ng a·l;i · 3 ~oo 
a·.m .• April -27, 1953, and ter~inating .at 3 ~00 a.m. May 12, __ 1953~ 

t~ .• 

• ~ •. t ·; ' ' 

~ .f ; - . ' 

·'· 
'. .. •,_, 

'" ! 

~:r ' 

. ( 

! ; • ~ ...... 

' ·'• ... · :. 

". 

DOMINIC A.>.CAVICCHIA 
D-ire-ctor-o-··· 

". ·'., -
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. ,\ t . 
J. "DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PURCHASE.OF ·ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY 

RETAILER FROM PERSON NOT THE HOLDER OF .. A NEV'f :JERSEY. MANtiFACTUR-ER 'S· 
. OR WHOLESALER-~ S LICENSE ~ LTCENSE .. SUSPENDED F.OR. 15. DAYS'1 : LESS 5 . 

FOR ·PLEA. . .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

STANLEY PULEK 

). 

) 

103-5 Hawthorne··Avenue 
Newark 8, .N. J • , . 

) 

Holder of Pleriary Retail Consump~ ~r: 
tion License C-948, issued by the\·· )· .. 
tfuni9ipal .Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage' Control of the City of 

. \. .... -

CON.C~L°U SI ONS . 
AND . ORDER..~-
•.. "l,,· - ........ \ 

' . . . . _··.,.· 
" -- ... ' ... ·· .. •· 

New ark • . . . . ·~ ~~ . 
' ' ' ')' . ' ,· "' .. :. ,. ~ ' ' 

- ... - - - - - , - - - • - ~ - ' - ' ~.' - , : • ' • : -.'' • '• 0 •• • •, ' • 

George D. Mciaughlin, Esq~,. _.Attorney for Defen~.~nt-lioensee. 
Ed1·\Tard F. Ambrose,- Esq., appearing -for Division of Alcohol~-G 

Beve~age Control. · · 

BY. THE -DIRECTOR~, . ' ' : 

'- _._ .. ~"'. ,, ... 

,.. -:.·,' 

. :·i ', : ; . ·- '·. 

. . D~fe~d_an·t. ta~ ple_aded ~ vult. t-o. ~a cl~arge :·alleging :that. ~·he .. 
purchased and obtained alcoholic bever-ag~~·s from a:. person :·who was ._not · 

- the holdei of any New Jersey manufactureris or whole~~lerts~~cens~~· 
in violation of' Rule 15 of State Regulations No. 2Q. '.f1r;,: · 

· ·.The ;i'i~le hEJrein disc~oses that ~n. M~rch ·6·~ 195,J~'.-'"d,efeil,dant pur­
chased .approximately 300. cases of assorted brands ·:of: <beer ·from a;· · 
person whq, was not the ho.lder. of any alc-oholic· hev··era_ge: liGerrs·e ·o·r .. · 
specia~ P.E?rmi t permitting such sale.•··· App(3.rently the. bee·r had. ·been 

~acquired J?.Y t_he sell.er at ·a ::_plJ.blic::.-aucti'on c.onduct.e.d (:ih another ./ ,. 
stateJ ()Y' a governmental. ,agencyo _--._.It furt.her. appea;rs «:t1ha.t' the seller­
ha4 ~he a~.coho1ic b,everages delbie·r·ed '.to .def~ndant ·in a.. t_ruck ·whi~ch 1 

• 

bore a trahsit insigniac The ·.defendant -vihen ·confront.e.d with .the ·' ·. 
violati·on by ·an ABC agent admi tte'd the purc~1ase of; the beer from a 
friend _of his. ·daught.er but cont.en;ded he:· was under ·the, '.impr:es·sion that 
the seller ... th>ereof was in. the beer ·business a·nd .. that ·h .believed . 
that·: ,the. t~~n.sac_tion was· leg~tim-~:t. .. ~ · hec.a:use ·the·· deliv ,. ·of the .. cases 
_of beer was-_ madB~_ 1n· a .. truck ·bear.ii1g. '.a .-Ne.v:z ... ·:Jersey tr.ai1 ·.t·· insi:gn'ia(J · 

• I , ... : ' ~ 

_ Fai,lure· o,f -~· retailer_ to a~-certai·n·· if the ·-person·.·,·rrom whom .he 
purcha:$'es- alcoho:L·i'c beverages h9lds. ·a .. New, .. J~r..sey_· manu.factur.:er 2 s :or 
who.lesqler 9 s li_cense .. or ·a s.peci_al. pe:rmi t: o-pei\s the· door for. viola-· 
tions, deliberate.,pr .innoc.ent •. The.· allege:d:;mitigation: urg~_q. .P:Y~­
def·endant ·constitutes no reason. for imposi t:Lon of less than thG 
establishe.d: mini,,mµm- pena.lty· ,for '_Vio_lations .o_f-. this: type·~. ~ 

: .:Def.endant, · tias no· ·prior.· adjudic;ated, r.~c6rd~ '-.' L spal,l. s~spend the ' 
license. ·ror· _the __ minimum period of· fi_fte-en-:·days:~ .... Five· days .wi.lJ.. b~ . " 

.remitte.d fpr>.the :plea ,entered herein;.-. le.avihg-· a net·· s~spensi01:V of~ .... :: 
ten, days·,-~, .Cf.~:· Re .Colonna· Park, Inc •. ;, Bulletin 875,. Iter.n: .-4.~~ · · ·· 

" . - . • ~ ' 0 ' . .. . . 

~Ac corcfirlgly ,'. it is, on thi_s 3 i·s·t day of Mar~h,· JJQ,53, .. 
• -· «• \ ... ' ·;·· 

"· , ' . ; . . ~. . . 

ORDERED .t-hat l?lenary Ret_a±l· Consumption License C-948, issued 
by the Municipal Bo.ard of Alcoholic Beverage Control of· the City of 
Nevv'ark to Stanley .. Pulek, 103-5 ·Hawthorne Avenue, Newark, be and the 
same ·is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days:, commencing!,: 
at 2~00 a.m. Apr:L-1 6, 1953, and terminating at 2~00 a.mo April 16,: 
1953. . 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 



BULLETIN.968 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGU1ATIONS NO. 38 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings ~gainst 

--

NICHOLAS HAWRYLAK 
T/a MAJESTIC TAVERN 
2 81 · Grov·e · St • · 
Je~s~i City .2, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-
· ~ion Licen~e C-496, issusd·by the 
lfanicipal Board of Alcoholic ' 
Beverage Control of the City of 

) 

) 

Jersey· City. 
- - - -.- --- - ·-.- - - - - - ~ - _) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

1: 

Nicholas Hawrylak, ··D~fendant-licensee, Pro se·. . .· . . . 
David s. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· geverage Controlo 

BY 'THE. DIRECTOR.~ 

PAGE 5. 

Defendant has pleaded ~ yult to a charg~ .alleging, that on · 
Sunday, March 15, 1953, he sold and delivered.alcoholio..beverages in 
original containers for consumption off the ·licensed p:remises, ·in 
violation of .Rule 1 of Stat~ Regulations No. 3$. 

The file discloses that two ABC agents visited th~·defendant 9 s 
licensed pr~~ises.at 9:00-pomo, on Sundayj March. 15, 1953~ At 9i30 
p.m., they observed the bartender,· subsequently identified as the 
defendant, engage in· conversation with a male· patron,, as a result of 
which the defendant placed six cans of· beer -in a paper bag and 
handed them to the man. At 10 ~00 p.m.,, one 9f the ABC. agents ord.ered 
six cans of beer to· take home. The defendant went·to the refrigera­
tor in the back bar, obtained the cans of beer and, after placing 
them in a paper bag and handing the package to an, agent, accepted· 
fifty. cents from each. o.f the two .ABC agents in payment thereof •.. 

. . . , ~ 

The ABC ·agents then left the defendant·?s lic.ensed premises,· 
returned shortly there~fter ~· identified themselves and confronted 
the defendant with the vi.elation. The defendant admitted the sale 
0£ the six cans of. be~r :but ~efused t6 gi~~ ~written statem~nt.· 

Defendant has no prior· acijudicat.ed re·cor.d. I .shall im·pose the 
fifteen-day minimum p~·1\alty for a violat:LQn .of this character. 
~e Kaiser, .. Bulletin·, 95·4·;:· °Item 7. · Five days-:will be r~mitted for the 
plea entered herein;· ·l<=;~vi~g ·a' I?:et'. suspensi~:m of ten days..". 

Accordingly,, itr ~s~ on this 2nd d~y ~f April,· 1953, 

.ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-496, issued · 
bi the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverag.e Control o_f the City of 
Jei--sey· City to Nicholas Hawrylak, t/a Majestic. Tavern, 481 Grove 
Street, Jersey City,, be· and the same is hereby suspended for· a:~ 
period of ten { 10) days, comnencing at. 2·~00 a.mo Apri1 13, · 1953 # and. 
te.rminating: at 2 ~00 a.m. ·April 23 ,_ 1953. · 

DO~ITNIC Ao CAVICCHIA· 
· Dire·ctor. 
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J\CT'IVITY REPORT FOR APRIL 1953 

ARRESTS: 
Total number of persons arrested - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Licensees and employees -13 
Bootle~Qers- - - - - - - - --- - - - - - - - -19 

SEIZURES;"' 
Motor vehicles - cars. ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Stills - over 50 gallons~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - J - - - - - - - -

- .<.. 

- 50 gullons ·or under.-; - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Alcohol - f;Dl lons - - - - - .;.. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - .: :-' ~ ·- ~- - · ,- - - - - - -
Mash - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - -
Distilled 6lcoholic beverages - gallons - ~ - - - - - - -·-~ - ~ - - J - - - - - - -~- -
~ii ne - gal 1~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ... - _ _ _ _ _ ·- __ -, .... ~ -
Brewed mc.l t c:lcohol ic beverages - gal lens - - - - - - - - - - - . . . - - - - -

R~TAIL LICENSEES: 
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where alcoholic beverages were gsuged - - - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles gauged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Premises where violations were found - - - - - - --'- '- - - ·- --- -
Violations found - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

., . 

Type of violations Found: 
Unqualified ¢mployees· -- -· -
Reg. H38 sign not posted - - . 
Disposal permit necessary -· ~ -

-50 
-11 
-10 . 

. dther mercantile business~ - - - -
Gambling devices · - - - - - - - -
Other violations - - -

STATE LICENSEES: 
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
License applications investigated - - - - - - - - -

COMPLAINTS: . , . 
complaints assigned for invest; gat ion 
:investigations complet~d - : - - - - - - - -
Investigati-on$_ p~nding - - - - - - - -

LABORATORY:'· 
Analyses made - - -- - - - ---~- -·.- ~-
0ottles from unlicensed premises - - - -

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: 
.Criminal fingerprint identifications made ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -
Persons·fingerpr,inted for non-criminal purposes --- - - - - - -- - - - - - - -
I dent if i cation contacts _mace with other enforcement agencies - ~· - - - -
Motor vehicle identifications yia N. J. St~te Police. T~letype - - - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: 
Cases transm i tt t;d to mvri (c i.pal it 1 es 

V iolat.ions involved: · · 
!:>are to mi no·r s .;, - - - - - - - - - · 6· . 
·s?ileduring prohibit.ed hours..: - - .:. - ~ - 3 
Permitti~ Females at the ber (mun.reg.") 1 
Per,mitii0g bookmaking on premises - - - - 1 
Permitting·lottery (pools) on premises - 1 

Cases insHtuted at Div.ision·~ - -,,;;. - ""'. 

-.·~ - ·- .. 

l 
- -66 

Aiding and abettin~ sale outside scope 
of license - l 

ViolaHons involved: 
Sale to minors - - - - - - -·- - - - -10 
Sale durin!,? prohibited hours - - - .:. - - - 5 
Permitting immoral attivity_Dh premises -· 4 
Delivery without bona Fide invoice - - - - 3 
Giving free goods & kick-backs to ~etailers-3 
.Sale below minimum resele price.::. - - - - 3· 
Fraad and front - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2 
Permitting foul language on premises - - - 2 
Failure to display 1 icense cedif icate ~ - l 
F ai lur-e tp hcive. l i c. appl i.cation available- .1 · 
Employing non-resident without ;)ermit. l 
permitting hostess~s· on premises - ·-·- - - 1 
Sale to intoxi_cated persons - - - - - - ~ 1-

·Permitting femsle impersonatbrs1on prem.l: 
Permitting lottery(50-50 club) on prcm. l 
Violation of special ruiine.- - - - .- - l 
Ptr mitt i ng pin ball machine on ·pr em. - 1 
-sale .to non-members by club - - ·- - - - ·1 . 
Conduct in~ business as a ·nuisance - - - l 
Possessing cuntrnceptives on premi.ses - l 
Possessing obscene matter - - - -
Furni shi np prohibited advertising . 

m?tt~r tb retail l'icensee~ - - - - l 
Sale· outside scop~ of license l 
Unauthor i zed tr ansµ or tat ion· - · ·1 

*Includes one cc.ncelletion proceeding - license irnprovirjently issued in E:xc_ess 
of l i mi tat ion of' DL 1 i censes ~ · 

Cases broutht by municipal it i es on 01Nn initiative al)d repor,ted to Division - -
v i 0 l c. t i o ns i rw o l v ed: , . 

Sale to ~thor~ - -· - ~ ~ ~ - - -
Sale ·during prohibited hours - - -
Permitting braw{-?~ ~remises ---

·~s.ARiNGS HELD. AT DIVISION: 

- - - 3 
1 
1 

fo~al numoer.- of hevr ings held - -·· -·:.. - - - - - - - - - - - -
~~oeals - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~·2 se~2u~es - - - -.- ~ 
)isc)plinery proceedings - - - -31 T~x revocatioh -·- -
~1 igibil ity - - - - - - - - - - - - - -11 Appi ications for license 

PERMITS ISSU~D; ! 
°i' ... 1al nurrber of permits .is;;ued - -.":.- - "" - - - -- - - - - - - -

~r:qtoyment - - - - - - - - - - '."' 1,7')4 
~al icihrs• - - ·- - - - - - -'' - ·- 74. Social aff&:irs 
Gisoasai of alcoholic bevera~es - - - - - )8, .Mi . .sceUaneou;;_ -

Dat~'"3-~ May 1, 1953. 
0UMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 

DIRECTOR. 

- "" - ··- - -:- 4 
2 
1 

311 
- - - - 275 

:.. - -

32 

6 
l 
2· 

25.00 
5,574.00 

248. 39 
.1. Q(J 
7.78 

909 
676 

13;290 
. 105 

140 

13 
14 

420 
. 406 

151 

116 
31 

31 
276 
227 . 3 

9 

34* 

5 

. 51 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO ~UNOR~:~ ~ .. ·PRIOR'. SIMit.A!L- VIOLATION'. 
NORE THAN FIVE YEARS AGO - LIG~NSE _SUSPENDED FOR ·i5 :·DAYS}>"L.Ep's·-_:;2. 
·FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

. :· . ··~ .. : .. ~ . . ... 

AL STRICKLAND. 
T/a STRICKLANtivs TAVERN 
108 Easton Avenue 
New Brunswick, N. J", · 

Holder-of Plenary·Retail Consump­
tion License C-57, issued by the . 
Board of Commissioners of the City 
of New Brunswick. · 

1 '/ . .] , . 

·: .. 

CONCLUSIONS .. 
AND. ORDER 

~1- S~r~c~l~n~:- ~~f~n~a~t=l~c~n~e~~ - ~ro Se." . "< · . 
Davids. Piltzer, Esq.; appearing for Division:of Alcoholici 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

~ . ;. . . . 

·~ I • • 

• .• ;'.·. \ I I 

. I.",. '·. 

Defendant· has .:pi.eaded non, vu.it to· a charge .alleging: t.hat he 
sold alcoholic beverages to a minorand permitted the· cons·umption of 
an alcohol~c beverage by said niinor on his licensed- ·premi~e-p, in .· 
violation o.f. Rule 1 of State ,Regulations No· •. · 20. 

. ' 

· : · On Thu:rsday,: April 2, l953 ,- Richard -""'.-1 who ·wa.s. bo"rri on June 
15, 1932~ and who was then twenty years of age_;·. e·ntered; .. defe~dant 9 .s 
premises and purchased from defendant twenty· quart-contairie~s-of · 
be.er,. which defendant placed upon the. bar.· Richard.~-- als·o ·pur­
chased from defendant one glass .of be.er ·and consumed the beer while 
standing at the bar. Shortly· thereafter the twenty containers .. of 
beer were taken from the. li.censed premises by Richard --- ~nd, tJ:lree 
yquthful companions who entered the premises after the sales were 
piade. . . . .. · __ 

Defendant has a, prior; rec·ord·~ · .. Effective Marc.h 14., 1.944~ his 
license. was suspended by the . .Commissio~1er for . twenty-five days after 

.. he. had be.en .found guilty· on: a charge alleging ·that _he .. had sold: alco­
holi·c. beverages to minors. '(Re Strickland,· Bullet;Ln 610, Item .1, ?-n.d 
Bulletin 612:, Item 3)., · Ordinarili a .second violation of a .:simil0r: · 
character would· warrant double the minimW.'i1'· ten-day .suspension fqr: a . 

. . violation of the nature charged herein but, since more than five .. , .. 
years have elapsed between the violations, I shall. suspend defend­
ant is license for a period. of fifteen days. Cf. Re Stock, Bulletin 
948, Item 120 Five days will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein,-leaving a.net suspension of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of April, 1953, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-57, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of New Brunswick to Al · 
Strickland, t/a StricklandVs Tavern, for premises 108 Easton Avenue,· 
New Brunswick, be and the ·same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, 
commencing at 2~00 a.m. April 20, 1953, and terminating at 2~00 a,m .. 
April 30, 1953. 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Directore 
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7, DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MISLABELED BEER TAP - LICENSE SUSPE1mED 
FOR 3 DAYS, LESS 1 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CARNEGIE TAVERN, INC. 
378-3 80 Carnegie ·Place 'CONCLUSIONS 
Union Township· (Union· Co.) AND ORDER 
P 9 O I> Vaux Hal 1, l\J. J • , . 

Holder of Plenary· Retail Consump­
tion License C-22, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township ) 
of Union (Union-Co.) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ -) 
Eugene A~ Liotta, Esq~, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
William Fci Wood, Esqe, ~ppearing .for Division o{ Alcoholic 

Beverage Control, 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging· that it pos­
s.essed a mislabeled beer -tap-oll .. i ts licensed premises, in violation 
of Rule 26 of State Regulations No. 20. 

During the course of a routine inspection of defendant9s 
licensed premises on March 11, 1953, an agent of the State Division 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control found a beer tap labeled v"Ballantine 11 

connected with a barrel of Henslervs beer. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend the 
licEmse for three days (the minimum period heretofore imposed- in s.uch 
cases). One day will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leav­
ing a net suspension of two days. Re Graham, Bulletin 954, Item 10. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of April, 1953, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-22, issued by 
the Township Committee of the Township of Union (Union Co.J to 
Carnegie Tavern, Inco, 37S-3SO Carnegie Place, Union Township (Union 
CoQ):; be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of two (2) 
days, commencing at 2:00 a~m. April 13, 1953, and terminating at 2:00 
a.mo April 15, 1953. 

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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8& :DISCIPLI~ARY PROCEEDINGS ~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT LESS 
THAN PRICE LISTED IN·MINIMUM_CONSUMER ]:tESALE-PRICE.LIST - PRIOR 
SIMILAR VIOLATION MORE 'I1HAN FIVE YEARS AGO ·- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ . . 

.In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

GRAY"S-.PHARIVIACY INC. 
5g5 Br6ad Street 
Newark 2, N. J., 

) 

. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distri--
bution License D-98, issued by ). ~ 
the tfunicipal B6ard of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
NevJarke 

CONQLUSIONS. 
Al'JD··ORDER 

- - - - . - - . - - - . - - - ~ "'."'. - - . -. ) . ', . .. 
Leo Je ·Berg~_Esq~. Attorn~y-.£q~ .Def~~&ani~ii6~~seeo .~t , 

William F. Wood, .. Es_q. ;. _appe.ar.ing for Division ·of Alcoholic 
Control. 

DY THE D!RECTOR~ 
.. ,. . .. -· 

Bevera.ge 

Defendant has pleaded .non vult to-: a charge . a~leging that it· sold 
at retail· alcoholic ;bev:~rages .at less -than_: the price. as list.ed in 
the Minimum Consumer Resale Price List the~ in effect, in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 300 · 

l ' . ' . • '. 

· · ...-.The ·file discloses that, on -Narch · 2_7, 19-53_,. the pr~sident of 
:d~fendant corpqrate licensee. sold t.wq ~/ 5., ql.lar:t bottie,s .. of. Old Mr o 

Boston Rocking .Chair Blepde.d Whiskey to ·.an. ABC -ag~nt· for $3 o 50 per­
bottle .·.,_The minimum consumer re$ale ·price. of the item in. question, 
as listed· in -the Minimum Con.sumer Re.sale Pri-ce List, effective 
~anuary 1, 1953, was:$3e65. · 

Defendant has a prior rec6'rd. Effect1ve 'February 3, 1947, its 
license was suspeod~d by the ~hen.Deputy Commissioner for a period 
of 'five dc:-ys after:~:Lt had pleaded-non·vutt• t:o a' similar char_ge • 
.Ee· .. G_rai"s Pharmacy-Inc., Bulle~in.747, .Item-12. However, .instead 
of doubling for a secohd simil~r violation the usual ten-day penalty 
fo~ a first offense of this cha~acter, t sh~ll suspend def~ndant1s 
license for a, perioP. of -fifteen days because more than five yeai:rs 
have elapsed since the previous violation fcf. R·e Kneble, Bulletin -
9421 )::tern. 6 ~ Re· Ostrowsk:i;.,, Bulletin 952., Item 7) :• Five. days will be 
remitted for the ,plea entered herein,-~eaving_a net stispension of 

. ten days •. · · · 

!Ac~ordingiy, :lt-.is~ ,on·th~s 20th .'day,q£: April,, 19_53, .. ·. · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-98, issued by 
the Municipal. Bo.ard pf_A:L-co]+,olic Beverage Control of the- City of 
Newark to Gray"s .Pharmacy Inco·, 585 Broad Street, Newark, be· and 
the same is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commenc..,. 
ing at 9~00 aomo April 27 I 1953' and termiDating at 9~00 a.m. May}' 
1953e , 

DOMHJIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Directoro. 
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9. DISCIPLINARY° PROCEEDtNGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES Nr.LESS 
THAN PRICE LISTED IN MINIIvIDM CONSUMER RESALE· PRICE LIST - LICENSE' 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS .5 .FOR PLEA· •.. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MINNIE ZOTTO 
T/a ZOTTO RESTAURANT 
1324 Hamilton Avenue 
Trenton 9, N~ J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-124,_issued by the 
Board of' Commissioners of the ) 
City of Trentons 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

· CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER." 

:Minnie Zotto, D~fendant-licensee, Pro Se. . 
William F., yvood, ,Es·q., appearing for Division of, Alcoholic 

· · · - . Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

· Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that she sold 
an· alcoholi.c beverage at·-less than its price listed in the -:Minimum 
Consumer Resale Price List ·then in effect, in violation of Rule 5· of 
State Regulations No. 300 

The file herein di~closed that on April 2, 1953, two ABC agents 
entered defendapt 9 s· premise.s•:, At about 3 ~48 Poffi• one of the a-gents 
purchased from 'Lena Robinson-, daughter of the licensee and manager .of 
the licensed premises, a 4/5 quart bottle of Three Feathers 'Reserve 
Blended Whiskey for }3.50. The othef ~gent obsefved the sale and 
both agents ther~after identified themselves to the person who made 
the sale. Effective April 1, 1953~ the minimum. consumer resale 
price of.the ~te~ in question was ~4.42. 

-Defendant has ho prior ·adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
the license for thE; minimum period .of t·en days. Five days will· be· 
lr)emitted for the plea entered .herein, leaving -a. net .. suspension of 
five days~ Re Lang, Bull~tiri 957, Item $9 · . , 

- Acc.or~ingly', it is,_. oil' .t_his 21st. day of ·April, .1953 i. 

ORDERED- ·tha.t ·Plenary Retail Con~uinption License C-J.-4·4, issued · 
by the Board of· Commissfoners of the City of Trenton to· Minnie· Zotto, 
t/a Zotto Restaurant, for premises 1324 Hamilton Avenue,. Trenton, be 
and ·the same is h~reby suspended for five (5) days.I) commencing at 
2~00 aem. April 27, 1953,- and -terminating -at 2;00;:aom. May·2·; 1953. 

DOMINIC A~ CAVICCHIA 
Director;., 

; . 

; . 
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lOo DISCIPLINARY PROCE~DINGS .- CHARGE ALLEGING SALE TO M~NORS 
DISMISSED. 

In ~h$ ~atter· of .Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GEORGE LIZAK 
T/a.R.ED LION INN 
53 French Stree·t 
New Brunswick, N. Jo, 

. ) 

) 

) 

)' 

Holder of Plenary· Retail Consump-) 
tion License C-33·, issued by the · 
Board of Commissioners of the ) 
City of New Brunswicko 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

- ·- - . - - ... . - . -· - - ·- - - .·- - - - ) 
Geza Stamberger,-Jr., Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
David s. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Bev~rage Controlo 

BY THE DIR~CTOR: 

Defendant pleaded.not guilty to the following charge~ 

·~'On Sunday, January 4, 1953, you sold, served and delivered and 
allowed, permitted and· suffered the sale, service and delivery 
of alcohol~·c· ~everages, directly or indirectly, at your 
licen~ed p~e~iscs to Lloyd E. --- and Edward ---, persbns 

. under.the age of twenty-one (21) years,·and allowed, permitted 
and suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages by such 
persons in and upon jour licensed premis~s~ in violation of 
Hule 1 of State Regulations No. 20o~1 

At the hearing hereih Lloyd Ee -~~ testified that he was born 
on January 29, 1932;. that on January 4,- 1953, he and Edward..:.-- entered 
defendantis premises about 10~00 Pem,· and remained there for about an 
hour; and that they. sat at the bar and i~had about five or six beers 
apiecen which were served to them oy a bartender. He further testi­
fied that the bartender was i 1a youn3 guyv~ and, def.initely, that the 
licensee was not acting as bartender at that time. · 

Edward --- testified that he was born on May 29, 1933 ~ that· he 
entered defendant2s premises with Lloyd E. --- on January 4, 1953, 
at 1iabout nine-thirty, ten o v clock a and remained there about an hour; 
that they sat at the bar~ that he had 1·~four or fi ven glasses of beer 
whicih were served by a~barterider; and that Lloyd E. --- was also 
drinking beers ' 

An ABC agent testified that he visited defendant 9 s premises on 
Jru1~ary 16, 1953, with the two minors~ that they stated that· this 
was the place where they had been served drinks on January 4, but 
that both minors further stated that defendant nwasn <lt on that day•? 
and that defendant did not serve them. 

Defendant testified that he has been a licensee since 1937 and 
that he has never been found guilty of any violationso · He further 
testified that he employs no bartenders~ that the business is opera~ 
ted solely by himself and his· wife who tends bar occasionally; that, 
on the afternoon of Januaty 4, 1953; his wife was not well and that 
he alone tended bar from 1~00 p.mo until the closing hour at 2~00 
aomo He says that neither of the minors was in his licensed prem­
ises on January 4, 19530 His tE::stimony that he alone tended bar on 
that day and that neither minor was present on the licensed premises 
on that· day was corroborated by three patrons. Referring to January 
4, 1953, one ~atron testified he was in defendant 9 s premises from 
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1 ~00 p.tn;. until midnight~ another patron, a Medical Detachment. 
Ser::;eant ~ testified that he was there fro·m SUO po mo "Until .. 1 ~45 a.mi 
and the third patron testified that he.was there from 9:30 p.·.mo.: 
until 2:00 aom. ' ,. 

Since this case presents a clear conflict between the evidence 
given by the mi~ors and the evidence given by the defendant and his 
witnesses; the question of credibility is of paramount importance. 
Earlier on the same day the minors had consumed a consider~ble 
amount of beer in two other licensed places (see ·Re Seaker and Davi:: 
Bulletin 959, Item 9 and Re Sotak, Bulletin 962, Item 9) ,. and :.t.here­
after, before they allegedly visited defendant 9 s premises-, ·they ~ 7wer 
up to some people 9 s house, drank there for a while. v? Dn cross­
examination, one of the minors was asked i"Were you intoxicated?n HE 
answered: "I ·believe I was half. I wasn?t.too drunko I would say 
I was· P,runk, pot that I didn Vt know wha~ I wa.s. do~pg_. n The other 
minor, ori cross-·examinatiori, in_ response to _the que·stion whether .he 
was intoxicateq _9r sober JI testified that he 7'iwas feeling good. 11 

This must be considered in evaluating their testimony. 

Both minors definit~ly stated that defendant was not the per­
son who made: the sale. Neither miribr alloged that the sale was made 
by a woman, and the licensee testified that he employs no other per­
son. As already indicated,· one minor described the bartender ·as na 
young guy, H ·It seems clear, however~ that· tho licensee., fifty-six 
years of age, could not be considered 1i a young guy. ?1 Thus, this is 
not a case of a mere failure on the part of the minors to specifi­
cally ident_ify. the person who, t.h.ey' claim, served them (which 
failure is-not: fatal· in disciplinary proceedings of this nature~o 
Rather, it is·an attempted description of the alleged bartender, 
which is in sharp conflict with the actual appearance of the only 
person alleged to have been on duty that nighto 

After carefully considering all the testimony, I conclude that 
defendantVs guilt has not been ~stablished by the necessary prepon­
derance of the evidence. I therefore find defendant not guilty. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of April, 1953, 
'·"· 

ORDERED that the charge herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed o: 

' ' 

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
-Director" 
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11·.~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -. SALE OF :ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AT LESS 
THAN PRICK.LISTED .TN MINII'-fill\1 .. C.ONSUMER. RESALE PRICE .··LIS-T. - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS. 5·· .FOR PLEA.. . ~· :::~ -· · . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary . ) 
··Proceedings .:against · .. 

·ALFRED PASSERO 
168-170 Bnion Avenue· 
Paterson, New Jersey, 

I-Iol<;i~r of Plenary Retail· Distri- ) 
but~o~~Licerise D-35~ i~~ti~d' by-·· 
the B~~rd of Alcoholic Beyerage ; 

~o~t~o~ .~o~-~h~_ ~iSy~o~ ~a~~~~~h:) 

CONCLUSIONS. 
A~D qRDER 

• I •, . . . .. · . . . . . . . . . 

Peter Calcia, Esq~, Attorneydfor Defendant-license~. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded ·non vult .to a charge_. alleging- that he sold an 
alc·oholi'c beverage· at les._s than its· prHze· listed in the Minimlim ' 
Consumer Resale ··Price List then in effEfCt, in violation· of Rule 5 of 
State Regulations No. 30. -· 

The file herein discloses that on February· lo, 1953, a customer 
telephoned to defendant is premises and ordered a Statuette of. Bino 
Vermouth. At tq~t- time defer1dant did not have. the item in stock b:u .. t, 
shortl"y tliere-aftEfr·, Sigmund· Stobezki, the holqer _of:.a solicitorVs 
permit, -entered defendantis store and defend~nt-requested Stobezki to 
get the item for him. Thereupon·Stobezki went· to the.licensed prem­
ises of Pal vs Wine & Liquor Inc.·, anothfjr. :r~tailer, and obtained a 
Bina Vermouth Statuette, which he deli~ered.to defendant_o The item 
was subsequently delivered by defe~d~ntvs_e~pl6y~e-~o.th~ customer?s 
home ?-nd the customer was charged Ei::l 5. 45 o In a st at ement gi v.en to 
an ABC agent on March 5, 1953, defendant said~. 

nwhen the salesman borrowed the bottle for· me I as.ked 'him wha·t. 
the price was and he quoted·$5.45. I 'took 'his word"for it 
and billed it at that price. To tell you the tr:.ut_h I· did not 
check the Minimum Retail Price list. to see if th~ salesmah 

·quoted me the cqr_re?,t; pric.e on .· ....... . 

In a statement given to ?-.11. ABC agent on Iv'iarch ·6,. 195?., . by Sigmund 
Stobezki, the following qu~~tion and answei~. app~ar ~ ·· : · 

. . . \. . ~ 

~ 1 Q. :-.Did· Passaro ask .. you .. what the ;Mini11n.J.m .. Rqtai·l price was? 
A•·~- Y~s;· ~nd I qµoted him th_e pric·e-.. of ~·P5 o 50'~" ···-·I d;on~t know . 

·: ... how. I- ·got thi~3'.-.price .. ·_..fi$ced in· my mind, pl3cau.Se"· it was·: 
: · .. ttie :p:ri c e puq~:L.~».hed. ,'1h ·the. O:ct. l·, :~ 9 52 li:st. v?. · ·.· • · · .... 
, • •• • l •• 

!' :.Actu.all~/,- the ··-i temt i"n que'sti.bn. wa~. ,-listed iri .the . Li st·· 6r New 
Jersey; Mi'nimum Consumer .R.es·:ale _Prices, effective January l; .. 1953, as 
follows·~ . . · · · , · · . · 

'iVBino Vermouth 
... :-;,,. .(Italy, _Super Torino) 
· .. :· : .. ·(:St atl).et.~e) · 

:.·'although, as ·the.:.·salesrq~n states, -t?he n:iini~um consumer· price- had 
been fixed .at.,.q~5.50 in. the previous. list·~· effective October.~.-1~ '1952~. 
Defendant·.: .coul.O. '·not hav_e ·been. c9_nfused by any change in. the:: method 
of listing the item because he admits that he did not. check the list 
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to see if the salesman quoted the correct.priceo In any event, it 
appears that defendant sold the item at 54 cents less than the 
minimum consumer price.then in effect •. · 

Defendant has no prior record. I shall ~uspend the license for 
the minimum period of ten days9 Five days will be remitted for the · 
plea entered·hereip, leaving a net suspension of five days~ Re Lang. 
Bulletin 957, Item 8. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of April, 1953, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License .D-35~ issued 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control fdr the City of Paterson 
to Alfred Passero, for premises 16$-170 Union .Avenue, .Paterson, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for five {5) days, commencing at 
9~00 a.m. May 4, 1953~ and ~erminating at 9~00 ~.m. May 9, 1953. 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA· 
Director. 

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITORVS PERMIT - AIDING AND 
ABETTING RETAILERS IN SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT PURSUANT TO 
AND"WITHIN TERMS OF THEIR LICENSES - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against_ 

SIGMUND ST_OBEZKI 
661East·23rd Street 
Paterson, N • . J., 

Ho~der of Solicitbr's Per~it #907, 
issued by the. Director of the · 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage · 
Control. 

)' 

- - - - - - - -.- - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Sigmund Stobezki,·Defendant-permittee, Pro Se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq~, appearing for Division of Alcqholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded !2.9.Q yul_~. to the following chargeS'~ 

v~1~ On Fepruary 10, 1953, you knowingly aided and abet~ed · 
Palis Wine & Liquor Inc., holder of a plenary retail distri­
bution license for premises 241 Union Avenue, Paterson, No J., 
to sell an alcoholi6 beveraee not· pursuant to and within the 
terms of its license.~s defined by Re s. 33:1-12(3)a, contrary 
to R. S. 33:1-2, in that acting on behalf of.Alfred Passero, 
holder of a plenary retail.distribution lic~nse for premises 
168-170 Union Avenue, Paterson, NQ Jo, you obtained a 40-ounce 
statuette of Bino Vermouth (Italy, Super Torino) from said 
·Pal's Wine ·& Liquor Inc •. and delivered it to said Alfred 
Passero for resale and not for consumption by said Alfred· 
Passero~ in violation of Ro So 33~1-520 

n2. On February 13, 1953, you knowingly aided and abetted 
Alfred Passero, holde~ of a plenary retail distribution license 
for .Premises 168-170. Union Avenue, Paterson,. N. Jo, to sell an 

· :qlcoholic beverage :n:ot pursuant to and within the terms, ·o.f his 
,li6ens~ as -defiried by R. S$ 33·:1-12(3)~, contrary to :R. S. \ 
33: 1-2, in that acting on behalf ·of said ·.Alfred Pas·s~~.o "you 
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delivered ·a 40-ounce statuette of Bi no Vermouth: ~·Italy,. ·:Sµ.per 
·:.Torino) from :the licensed· prjemises of. said Alfred Passero ·to 
· : Pal v· s Wine & Liquor Inc., holder of . a plenary retail di $tri- -

·bution license for premises 241 Union.Avenue~ P~terson~ No J~­
for resale'and not for consumption by said Pal 7 s:Wine & Liqu0r 
Inc•; in .violation of -Ro Se 33-~l-52-. ~1 

. . 

The manner in· which defendant obtained the statuett·e is set 
forth in· Re Passero, decided herewitho It appears that on February 
10 ,. 1953, defendant obtained an order for two Bino Vermouth statu-

, ettes from.Alfred Passero and that,. a few days later, after delivery 
of this order had been made, .he obtained one of~these statuettes 
from Passero.and retu.rned it to Pal"s Wine&. Liquor Inco 

.. Defendant has·no prior record. In attempted mitigation he . 
alleges that ~wI tried to do a favor for· a retailer which, if I had 
realized :was·· in violation of the law I would never have attempted. 17 

Nevertheless; defendant's action cannot be condoned, because proper 
control requires·that retail licensees shall purchase or obtain_alco-

. holic beverages .only from New Jersey manufacturers or wholesalers or 
purs·uant to special permit. Considering all the circumstances of 
thi.s :case I shall suspend defendantes permit for twenty dayso Five 
days :_will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a rn~t 
suspension of fifteen days~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of April1· ·-1953.11 

.. ORDEREP that Solicitor~s Permit 1'-'=907, issued,byt·he.Director 
of-.the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control· to Sigmund Stobezki, 
661.East 23rd Street,· Paterson, ·be and the ~arne is her~by.suspended 
for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 9:00 aomo May·4,.1953, and 
terminating at 9 ~00 a.m. May 19, .1953. 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director •. 

13. DISQUALIFICATION - EMPLOYMl-;NT ON LICENSED PREMISES DURING PAST 
FIVE YEARS AFTER PETITIONER NOTIFIED OF HIS INELIGIBILITY TO BE 

· SO EMPLOYED - APPLICATION TO LIFT DENIEDo 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification because 
of a Conviction, Pursua!}t. ;to .. R~ s. ) . 
33;1-31.2. 

Case No. 1041. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -) 
BY THE D1RECTOR ~" ·: ·-:..··~ ._.: :.·· ·: . ". 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

On September 17, 1947 petitioner pleaded:non vult·to"charges 
of issuing a series of 9even checks with intent~.to def~aud.~nd rent­
ing a motor vehicle with intent to defraude ·As 9. .re.stilt ·thereof, he 
was. sentenced on October 9, 1947 by a Judge of a· .·court of. Quarter 
Sessions to. a county prison for a period of $ix .. months~ . He was 
released from the penal institution·on 'March 9, .. 1948~ The.total sum 
of the checks issued amounted to ;;?2,125.00o 

Under the circumstances of the case, the crimes to which peti­
tioner'-.pleaded non vult involved moral turpitude and petitioner was 
so c;id-vis.ed by' a lett.er sent t·o him by the Director on April 13, 1949. 

At the hearing herein; petitioner produced three witnesses; an 
insurance adjust~r, a· jewelry salesman, and a po~ice detective,. all 
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of whom testified that they have known~him for at' least.ten.yearso 
All three;.: were· of ··the a.pinion that he bears a· reputation· for being a 
law-~b{dihg person in the co~nunity:in .which he resides. All were 
further of the:opi~ion that- he.has rehabilitated himself since leav­
ing·. the penal institution iri 194.8. ·The police .department -of the 
municipality wherein petitioner lives: and the police department of 
an adjoining city have advised that no complaint or investigation is 
presently -pending which involves. the .petitiO.ner-e 

I would have. no hesita~cy.in_gianting reii~f to petitioner. 
·were it not.·for the fact that hq has been employed on licensed prem­
ises .··on two .·separate occasions s_ince leaving the pen·a1 ins-ti tu ti on 
in 19Li.8o First,. ·he tended bar for a liquor licensee of this state · 
for approximately ten mohths, and until he was notified on April 13, 
1949 by this Division that, bec,aus e of his convict ion of a crime / 
w~ich in ~he opinion of the Director involvBd moral turpitude, he 
was precluded by statute from working· on licensed premiseso He then 
ceased said employment-. Subsequently, however\, ·he again obtained 

- employment with a liquor ,licensee of this state,·according to his 
testimony,. as a Hclean-up man and porter -· help out. behind the bar -
not full time.n He further testified that, after working at this 
position for a period of thre~ weeks, he was notified by a member of 
this Division that he could not continue sueh employment. Petitioner 
attempts to explain his disregard ~f the original notice given by 
this Division because he believed it only referred to employment as 
a bartender and not to an employee engaging in other types of work 
in addition thereto. I am not impressed with petitionervs explana­
tion«I ·:Moreover, ac c.ording to an investigation made by an ABC agent 
on August 15, 1950 of the licensed pre.mises where petitioner was·then 
tending -.bar-, petitionev signed a fic.titious name on a retail inspec­
tion report in order ~a avoid detectiono In view of his attempt to 
perpetrate a fraud upon this Division, I shall not grant. the relief 
which he now seeks. Petitionervs petition will therefore be denied. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of April, 1953, 

ORDERED that the petition herein be and the same is hereby 
di smi-ssedo 

DOMINIC Ao CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

14. STATE LICENSES. - NEW APPLICrlTI.ONS FILEDca 

Turnpike Distributing Company 
44-~46 Belvidere St. · · 
Trenton, Ne J" 

.• 't 

Application filed-April 30, 1953 for transfer of State Beverage 
Distributoris License from Anthony Colaluca~ Lincoln Boulevard~ 
l'/Iiddlescx Borough, Na J. 

Standard Motor Freight Inc" 
1}91 Paterson.Plank·Road 
Sec t?-Ucus, l\J o J_. 

Application. fi,led ·May _6,- 1953 for Transportation License.: 

D6minic A. Cavicchia· 
Directoro 


